31, 2002. The financial information of Korona is translated into United States
dollars from Deutsche Marks at the average exchange rate for the month ended
April 30, 2001.

   The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.
The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income includes the effect of
the excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair values of net assets
acquired of approximately $3.2 million. Of this amount $3.0 million has been
allocated to the brand name of Korona and is being amortized over a period of 15
years, and approximately $204,000 has been recorded as goodwill.

   The pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income may not
necessarily reflect the results of operations had the acquisition actually
occurred as of the dates indicated.

   22

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2002 (in thousands, except share data)

   Pro Forma
   Bonso (5)   Korona   Adjustment   Consolidated
   ---------   ------   ----------   ------------

Net sales   53,303   948   54,251
Cost of sales   (40,192)   (706)   103(1)   (40,795)
Gross margin   13,111   242   103   13,456
Operating expenses   (10,194)   (235)   (17)(2)   (10,446)
   51(3)   51
Income from operations   2,917   7   137   3,061
Other income (expense), net   (921)   66   --   (855)
Income before income taxes   1,996   73   137   2,206
Income tax expenses   (190)   --   (190)
Net income   1,806   73   137   2,016

Earnings per share
Basic   $   0.32   $   0.36
Diluted   $   0.32   $   0.35

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic   5,586,920   14,854(4)   5,601,774